
East Bay Innovation Academy

Board Meeting

Date and Time

Wednesday August 21, 2024 at 7:00 PM PDT

Location

EBIA's regular board meetings are held in person at EBIA, 3400 Malcolm Avenue, Oakland, CA at 8 PM.

Agenda

Purpose Presenter Time

I. Opening Items 7:00 PM

Opening Items

A. Record Attendance and Guests Brett van Zuiden 1 m

B. Call the Meeting to Order Brett van Zuiden 1 m

C. Review and Approve Minutes from 6/12/2024
REGULAR Board Meeting

Approve
Minutes

Brett van Zuiden 1 m

D. Opening Session - Public Comment (Any
Agenda or Non-Agenda Items)

Brett van Zuiden 15 m

Public comment is limited to a maximum of 3 minutes of comment time per speaker

II. Board Governance & Consent Agenda 7:18 PM
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Purpose Presenter Time

A. Board Officer Election Vote Brett van Zuiden 5 m

The Board will vote to select a Vice-Chair and Secretary for the 24-25 term.

B. Review and Approve East Bay Innovation
Academy Consent Agenda Items

Vote Brett van Zuiden 5 m

Consent Agenda Items:

• June and July Check and Credit Card Registers
• EBIA Student and Family Handbook 2024 - 2025
• EBIA Staff Handbook 2024 - 2025
• Individual Services Agreement for Non-Public School
• One Goal/EBIA Data Sharing Agreement
• Local Assignment Options

C. Executive Director Evaluation Vote Brett van Zuiden 5 m

The Board will select a member to serve as the Evaluation Chair for the Executive
Director Annual Evaluation.

D. Approve Updated Board Bylaws Vote Miranda Thorman 10 m

The Board will review and approve the updated Board Bylaws.

III. Academic Excellence 7:43 PM

Academic Excellence

A. EBIA Executive Director's Report Discuss Miranda Thorman 30 m

- Summer and Start of School
- Staffing Update
- Enrollment Update
- Upcoming Events and Initiatives
- TNTP Opportunity Scorecard

IV. Strategic Planning Board Input 8:13 PM

A. Strategic Planning Discussion Discuss Miranda Thorman 40 m

The Executive Director will provide an update on the Strategic Planning process.
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Purpose Presenter Time

The Board will provide input on school priorities and goals to the Executive Director.

V. Finance and Development 8:53 PM

Finance

A. East Bay Innovation Academy - Finance Update FYI Miranda Thorman 5 m

EdTec will join the EBIA Board at the September, November, February, April, May and
June 2024-2025 Board Meetings. Alternate month updates will be high level as
needed provided by the Executive Director and/or Senior Director of Operations.

VI. Closed Session: Student Discipline 8:58 PM

The Board shall review and vote on a confidential student discipline matter

A. Adjourn Public Meeting for Closed Session Vote Brett van Zuiden 1 m

B. Open Closed Session FYI Brett van Zuiden 1 m

C. Closed Session Discussion: confidential student
discipline matter

Vote Miranda Thorman 15 m

D. Adjourn Closed Session and Move to Public
Session

Vote Brett van Zuiden 1 m

VII. Reconvene Board Meeting - Open Public Session 9:16 PM

A. Open Session Roll Call FYI Brett van Zuiden 1 m

B. Report Actions Taken (if any) in Closed Session FYI Brett van Zuiden 5 m

VIII. Facility Updates 9:22 PM

A. Facilities Updates Discuss Miranda Thorman 5 m

- Verbal update on facilities matters

IX. School Governance and Other Matters 9:27 PM
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Purpose Presenter Time

A. Confirm Board Meeting Dates through 2024-
2025 School Year (and early 2025-2026)

Discuss Brett van Zuiden 1 m

Current board meetings through the end of the school year are scheduled as follows -
do we need to make any adjustments that we can incorporate into our schedule now?

8:00 PM Wednesday, 9/18/2024
8:00 PM Wednesday, 10/16/2024
8:00 PM Wednesday, 11/20/2024

December 2024 Winter Break

8:00 PM Wednesday, 1/15/2025
8:00 PM Wednesday, 2/19/2025
8:00 PM Wednesday, 3/19/2025
8:00 PM Wednesday, 4/16/2025
8:00 PM Wednesday, 5/21/2025
8:00 PM Wednesday, 6/11/2025 - End of 2024/2025 School/Fiscal Year

July 2025 Summer Break - 2025/2026 Fiscal/School Year Begins

B. Closing Session - Public Comment (Any Agenda
or Non-Agenda Items)

FYI Brett van Zuiden 10 m

Public comment is limited to a maximum of 3 minutes of comment time per speaker

X. Closing Items 9:38 PM

A. Adjourn Meeting Vote Brett van Zuiden 1 m
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Coversheet

Review and Approve Minutes from 6/12/2024 REGULAR Board
Meeting

Section: I. Opening Items
Item: C. Review and Approve Minutes from 6/12/2024 REGULAR Board
Meeting
Purpose: Approve Minutes
Submitted by:
Related Material: Minutes for Board Meeting on June 12, 2024
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East Bay Innovation Academy

Minutes

Board Meeting

Date and Time
Wednesday June 12, 2024 at 8:00 PM

Location
EBIA's regular board meetings are held in person at EBIA, 3400 Malcolm Avenue,
Oakland, CA at 8 PM.

Directors Present
Brett van Zuiden, Erin Fredrick, Kelly Garcia, Shyam Kumar

Directors Absent
Brad Edgar, Rochelle Benning

Guests Present
Bryce Flemming, Miranda Thorman

I. Opening Items

Brett van Zuiden called a meeting of the board of directors of East Bay Innovation
Academy to order on Wednesday Jun 12, 2024 at 8:06 PM.

Record Attendance and GuestsA.

Call the Meeting to OrderB.

C.
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Kelly Garcia made a motion to approve the minutes.
Erin Fredrick seconded the motion.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.

There are no members of the public present.

II. Consent Agenda

Miranda shared an update to the tech policy related to AI. For other details please see
board packet.
Shyam Kumar made a motion to approve the EBIA consent agenda.
Kelly Garcia seconded the motion.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.

III. Approve Local Control and Accountability Plan

Miranda discussed the LCAP that the board looked at the last meeting. For specifics
please see the board packet.
Kelly Garcia made a motion to approve the local control and accountability plan (LCAP).
Shyam Kumar seconded the motion.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.

IV. Finance and Development

The board discussed the Executive Director compensation for SY 24-25. The focus was
on a 4% increase, which is similar to all faculty. This is greater than the state-approved
COLA. The salary will be $201,760.
Erin Fredrick made a motion to approved the Executive Director's salary for SY 24-25.
Brett van Zuiden seconded the motion.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.

Bryce (from EdTech) discussed the budget for SY 24-25. For specifics please see board
packet.
Kelly Garcia made a motion to approve the budget for SY 24.25.
Shyam Kumar seconded the motion.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.

Review and Approve Minutes from 5/15/2024 REGULAR Board Meeting

Opening Session - Public Comment (Any Agenda or Non-Agenda Items)D.

Review and Approve East Bay Innovation Academy Consent Agenda ItemsA.

Local Control Accountability Plan Review and ApprovalA.

Approve Executive Director CompensationA.

East Bay Innovation Academy - Finance UpdateB.
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V. Academic Excellence

Miranda shared updates related to graduation, Class of 2024, staffing and enrollment.
For specifics please see board packet.

Kelly Garcia made a motion to approve the Declaration of Need for Fully Qualified
Educators.
Brett van Zuiden seconded the motion.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.

Miranda and Greg Klein shared a proposal for Student Outcomes Focused Governance
Proposal. For specifics please see board packet.

VI. Closed Session: Student Discipline and Real Estate Negotiations

Erin Fredrick made a motion to adjourn public board meeting to closed session.
Brett van Zuiden seconded the motion.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.

Kelly Garcia made a motion to approve the voluntary stipulated expulsion order with
suspended enforcement case 32024001.
Erin Fredrick seconded the motion.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.

Kelly Garcia made a motion to adjourn closed session and move to public session.
Brett van Zuiden seconded the motion.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.

VII. Reconvene Board Meeting - Open Public Session

Executive Director UpdatesA.

2024-2025 Staffing: Declaration of Need for Fully Qualified EducatorsB.

Student Outcomes Focused Governance ProposalC.

Adjourn Public Board Meeting for Closed SessionA.

Open Closed SessionB.

Closed Session Discussion: confidential student discipline matter and real estate
negotiations

C.

Adjourn Closed Session and Move to Public SessionD.

Open Session: Roll CallA.

B.
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Board voted to approve a student discipline decision.

VIII. Facility Updates

none

IX. School Governance and Other Matters

Brett confirmed board meeting dates through 2024-25 school year.

No members from the public are present,

X. Closing Items

There being no further business to be transacted, and upon motion duly made, seconded
and approved, the meeting was adjourned at 10:02 PM.

Respectfully Submitted,
Kelly Garcia

Report Actions Taken (if any) in Closed Session

Facilities UpdatesA.

Confirm Board Meeting Dates through 2024 -2025 School YearA.

Closing Session - Public Comment (Any Agenda or Non-Agenda Items)B.

Adjourn MeetingA.
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Coversheet

Review and Approve East Bay Innovation Academy Consent
Agenda Items

Section: II. Board Governance & Consent Agenda
Item: B. Review and Approve East Bay Innovation Academy Consent Agenda
Items
Purpose: Vote
Submitted by:
Related Material:
A_PRegisterJune.pdf
A_PRegisterJuly.pdf
2024-25 EBIA Family-Student Handbook.docx (1).pdf
EBIA Employee Handbook SY 24-25 Final 071124 (4861-4675-8351.v2) (3).pdf
ISA - Redacted.pdf
OneGoal Data Sharing Agreement - East Bay.docx
LAO- O'Brien & Cilono.pdf
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Account Type Date Document Number Vendor Memo Date Due Billed Paid Balance
Accounts Payable $1,900.46

Bill 6/3/24 April & May 2024 106674 Golden Gate Academy (1099-1)SY 23-24 Monthly use fee for Golden Gate Campus, Upper School EBIA site - April & May 2024Paid $64,140.00 ($62,239.54)
Bill 6/3/24 1G9D-7QR7-31K3 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $426.61 ($62,666.15)
Bill 6/3/24 1VQ3-RPDM-KHMN 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $20.83 ($62,686.98)
Bill 6/3/24 19QM-FXQ6-M9WG 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $55.07 ($62,742.05)
Bill 6/3/24 2024-24765 68372 BoardOnTrack, Inc. (C Corp)BoardOnTrack Membership for the term 07/01/24 thru 06/30/25Paid $3,495.00 ($66,237.05)
Bill 6/3/24 809412479111 50991 Kaiser Foundation Health PlanCustomer ID: 8094124388; July 2024 Medical Health PlanPaid $27,667.34 ($93,904.39)
Bill 6/3/24 368276047001 51097 Office Depot Acct# 16610744; Supplies Paid $62.62 ($93,967.01)
Bill 6/3/24 261871481 180900 Orkin Account #36504571; Pest Control ServicesPaid $160.99 ($94,128.00)
Bill 6/3/24 452082 177658 Project Lead The WayPLTW VCT High School: 07/08 - 07/19/24Paid $2,400.00 ($96,528.00)
Bill 6/3/24 81466 184812 Scoot Education Inc.Services: 05/20 - 05/24/24 Paid $4,520.00 ($101,048.00)
Bill 6/3/24 81507 184812 Scoot Education Inc.Services: 05/20 - 05/24/24 Paid $7,602.00 ($108,650.00)
Bill 6/3/24 717004 166317 The Education TeamBA Only 05/14  - 05/15/24 Paid $428.51 ($109,078.51)
Bill 6/3/24 717005 166317 The Education TeamBA Only 05/13 - 05/17/24 Paid $1,922.81 ($111,001.32)
Bill 6/3/24 9933403-2216-9 98131 Waste Management (Cust# 00513-38904)Cust# 00513-38904; Ops Charter May Service 2024Paid $701.91 ($111,703.23)
Bill Payment 6/3/24 8884 166317 The Education Team $472.46 ($111,230.77)
Bill Payment 6/3/24 8885 106674 Golden Gate Academy (1099-1) $64,140.00 ($47,090.77)
Journal 6/3/24 EBIA3065 Paid $472.46 ($47,563.23)
Bill 6/5/24 1828 197679 Charter Connect Create Google Ads account, SEO Services & Google Ad spendPaid $1,500.00 ($49,063.23)
Bill 6/5/24 A252899041 135976 The College Board Cust#289904: Inv# A252899041; Used AP Examinations & Capstone Examinations & AP Unused Examination or Cancellation FeePaid $14,738.00 ($63,801.23)
Bill 6/5/24 060324 177155 Diaz, Ernesto (ee) Reimb: 6th grade take over pizza and caprisun, Binder and clear sheets for promotion & MileagePaid $307.98 ($64,109.21)
Bill 6/5/24 060124 78741 Fitts, Michelle (ee) Reimb: Boat and fishing rentals, Charcol and lighter fluid & Cover for picnic tablesPaid $1,456.40 ($65,565.61)
Bill 6/5/24 21501 158937 HopSkipDrive, Inc Field Trip; 05/01 - 05/31/24 Paid $1,892.90 ($67,458.51)
Bill 6/5/24 1 201935 Slater, Joshua Behavior Consult w/ SPED Specialists, Direct Observations & Data Review and Plan CompositionPaid $1,500.00 ($68,958.51)
Bill 6/5/24 WC0001895 197498 Julia Morgan School for GirlsSports Officiating and venue fees 2 volleyball games: 05/13/24Paid $65.00 ($69,023.51)
Bill 6/5/24 7901020 192332 Lexia Learning Systems, LLCCustomer #2902147: Lexia Core5 Reading PowerUp Literacy Unlimited School Subscription Renewal & Lexia PowerUp Literacy Live OnlinePaid $30,100.00 ($99,123.51)
Bill 6/5/24 2002 178186 Michelle Cho Services: Review and respond to revised terms: 05/14 - 05/22/24Paid $500.00 ($99,623.51)
Bill 6/5/24 053024 201936 Offenberg, Sam (ee)Reimb: Travel to SELPA PO & Rental car during POPaid $662.47 ($100,285.98)
Bill 6/5/24 82365 184812 Scoot Education Inc.Services: 05/28 - 05/31/24 Paid $2,219.00 ($102,504.98)
Bill 6/5/24 82403 184812 Scoot Education Inc.Services: 05/28 - 05/31/24 Paid $5,383.00 ($107,887.98)
Bill 6/5/24 408 201938 St. Paul's Episcopal SchoolReferee Fees Paid $290.00 ($108,177.98)
Bill 6/5/24 5272975-2216-3 115191 Waste Management (Cust# 3002)Cust# 15-00043-73002; Waste Services: June 2024Paid $1,641.06 ($109,819.04)

ESP-CA
EdTec Network : East Bay Innovation Academy (EBIA)

A/P Register
June 1, 2024 - June 30, 2024

11 of 259Powered by BoardOnTrack

East Bay Innovation Academy - Board Meeting - Agenda - Wednesday August 21, 2024 at 7:00 PM



Bill 6/5/24 052124 74532 Watts, Janisse (ee) Reimb: Ice pos, Pizza & PaintPaid $294.06 ($110,113.10)
Bill 6/5/24 10539 47540 Law Offices of Young, Minney & Corr, LLP (1099-7)Legal Services : 05/01 - 05/29/24Paid $2,987.50 ($113,100.60)
Bill Payment 6/7/24 8886 192331 Amazon Capital Services $502.51 ($112,598.09)
Bill Payment 6/7/24 8887 68372 BoardOnTrack, Inc. (C Corp) $3,495.00 ($109,103.09)
Bill Payment 6/7/24 8888 197679 Charter Connect $1,500.00 ($107,603.09)
Bill Payment 6/7/24 8889 177155 Diaz, Ernesto (ee) $307.98 ($107,295.11)
Bill Payment 6/7/24 8890 78741 Fitts, Michelle (ee) $1,456.40 ($105,838.71)
Bill Payment 6/7/24 8891 158937 HopSkipDrive, Inc $1,892.90 ($103,945.81)
Bill Payment 6/7/24 8892 197498 Julia Morgan School for Girls $65.00 ($103,880.81)
Bill Payment 6/7/24 8893 50991 Kaiser Foundation Health Plan $27,667.34 ($76,213.47)
Bill Payment 6/7/24 8894 47540 Law Offices of Young, Minney & Corr, LLP (1099-7) $2,987.50 ($73,225.97)
Bill Payment 6/7/24 8895 192332 Lexia Learning Systems, LLC $30,100.00 ($43,125.97)
Bill Payment 6/7/24 8896 178186 Michelle Cho $500.00 ($42,625.97)
Bill Payment 6/7/24 8897 201936 Offenberg, Sam (ee) $662.47 ($41,963.50)
Bill Payment 6/7/24 8898 51097 Office Depot $62.62 ($41,900.88)
Bill Payment 6/7/24 8899 180900 Orkin $160.99 ($41,739.89)
Bill Payment 6/7/24 8900 177658 Project Lead The Way $2,400.00 ($39,339.89)
Bill Payment 6/7/24 8901 184812 Scoot Education Inc. $19,724.00 ($19,615.89)
Bill Payment 6/7/24 8902 201935 Slater, Joshua $1,500.00 ($18,115.89)
Bill Payment 6/7/24 8903 201938 St. Paul's Episcopal School $290.00 ($17,825.89)
Bill Payment 6/7/24 8904 135976 The College Board $14,738.00 ($3,087.89)
Bill Payment 6/7/24 8905 166317 The Education Team $2,351.32 ($736.57)
Bill Payment 6/7/24 8906 98131 Waste Management (Cust# 00513-38904) $701.91 ($34.66)
Bill Payment 6/7/24 8907 115191 Waste Management (Cust# 3002) $1,641.06 $1,606.40
Bill Payment 6/7/24 8908 74532 Watts, Janisse (ee) $294.06 $1,900.46
Bill 6/11/24 1KJN-V43Y-7XCG 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $334.62 $1,565.84
Bill 6/11/24 1WGC-LLXH-693N 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $146.32 $1,419.52
Bill 6/11/24 1WJG-7634-H4DQ 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $118.00 $1,301.52
Bill 6/11/24 060724 123728 Ashley, Christine (ee)Reimb: Chromebook Appreciation Party: GF/Vegan Pizza Option, Cookies & DrinksPaid $316.41 $985.11
Bill 6/11/24 8939194 187077 Brady Industries Customer ID 290003; Janitorial SuppliesPaid $908.94 $76.17
Bill 6/11/24 29031 47895 EdTec Monthly Back Office Service and Data Service June 2024Paid $15,219.09 ($15,142.92)
Bill 6/11/24 I138306091 158776 isolved Benefit ServicesC10007972; FBA Monthly Admin: Administrative Service: 05/01 - 05/31/24Paid $70.00 ($15,212.92)
Bill 6/11/24 060624 202241 Kim, William (ee) Reimb: Apple.com Paid $3,115.22 ($18,328.14)
Bill 6/11/24 061024 201936 Offenberg, Sam (ee)Reimb: Lodging/SELPA PD Paid $1,002.72 ($19,330.86)
Bill 6/11/24 370031349001 51097 Office Depot Acct# 16610744; Supplies Paid $473.51 ($19,804.37)
Bill 6/11/24 370511620001 51097 Office Depot Acct# 16610744; Supplies Paid $87.96 ($19,892.33)
Bill 6/11/24 061024 202246 Pham, Bonnie (Parent/Vol)Reimb: Refund for Grade Night PaymentPaid $200.00 ($20,092.33)
Bill 6/11/24 04F0035832427 108665 Ready Refresh (Acct# 2427)Acct #0035832427; Past Due & Late FeePaid $53.90 ($20,146.23)
Bill 6/11/24 003487-C001339 75203 Revolution Foods, Inc. (C Corp)Cust #C001339; Food Service May 2024Paid $12,509.22 ($32,655.45)
Bill 6/11/24 CD_000830863 110058 RingCentral Inc. (Cust# 9019) (C Corp)Customer ID: 1184099019; Phone Service 05/29 - 06/28/24Paid $695.18 ($33,350.63)
Bill 6/11/24 053024 124292 Smith, Nicole (ee) Reimb: Feifer Assessment of Mathematics Score reports, BASC Q-Global Score Reports & BRIEF Score ReportsPaid $547.30 ($33,897.93)
Bill 6/11/24 719680 166317 The Education TeamBA Only & 30 Day Permit: 05/20 - 05/24/24Paid $2,948.34 ($36,846.27)
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Bill 6/12/24 052824 139233 Trueman, Michael (ee)Reimb: Bought Pizza and Snacks for the 7th grade field TripPaid $221.78 ($37,068.05)
Bill 6/12/24 June 2024 106674 Golden Gate Academy (1099-1)use fee for Golden Gate Campus, Upper School EBIA site - June 2024Paid $32,100.00 ($69,168.05)
Bill Payment 6/12/24 8909 192331 Amazon Capital Services $598.94 ($68,569.11)
Bill Payment 6/12/24 8910 123728 Ashley, Christine (ee) $316.41 ($68,252.70)
Bill Payment 6/12/24 8911 187077 Brady Industries $908.94 ($67,343.76)
Bill Payment 6/12/24 8912 47895 EdTec $15,219.09 ($52,124.67)
Bill Payment 6/12/24 8913 106674 Golden Gate Academy (1099-1) $32,100.00 ($20,024.67)
Bill Payment 6/12/24 8914 158776 isolved Benefit Services $70.00 ($19,954.67)
Bill Payment 6/12/24 8915 202241 Kim, William (ee) $3,115.22 ($16,839.45)
Bill Payment 6/12/24 8916 201936 Offenberg, Sam (ee) $1,002.72 ($15,836.73)
Bill Payment 6/12/24 8917 51097 Office Depot $561.47 ($15,275.26)
Bill Payment 6/12/24 8918 202246 Pham, Bonnie (Parent/Vol) $200.00 ($15,075.26)
Bill Payment 6/12/24 8919 108665 Ready Refresh (Acct# 2427) $53.90 ($15,021.36)
Bill Payment 6/12/24 8920 75203 Revolution Foods, Inc. (C Corp) $12,509.22 ($2,512.14)
Bill Payment 6/12/24 8921 110058 RingCentral Inc. (Cust# 9019) (C Corp) $695.18 ($1,816.96)
Bill Payment 6/12/24 8922 124292 Smith, Nicole (ee) $547.30 ($1,269.66)
Bill Payment 6/12/24 8923 166317 The Education Team $2,948.34 $1,678.68
Bill Payment 6/12/24 8924 139233 Trueman, Michael (ee) $221.78 $1,900.46
Bill 6/26/24 716806 129451 Atkinson, Andelson, Loya, Ruud & Romo PC Attorneys at Law (AALRR) (1099-7)Client No. 006340; Legal ServicesPaid $235.61 $1,664.85
Bill 6/26/24 1CWN-M7MV-JYJ6 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $4,012.90 ($2,348.05)
Bill 6/26/24 1NT4-V6NH-9VF9 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $55.25 ($2,403.30)
Bill 6/26/24 1YG7-16Y6-NH6Y 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $216.46 ($2,619.76)
Bill 6/26/24 1C34-HGJM-MLHD 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $38.58 ($2,658.34)
Bill 6/26/24 1QLQ-FJXV-3KDJ 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $25.04 ($2,683.38)
Bill 6/26/24 000021859612 106388 AT&T (BAN# 2435) Acct# 9391062435; Internet Service 05/13/24 - 06/12/24Paid $639.92 ($3,323.30)
Bill 6/26/24 000021866895 136259 AT&T (#6883) Acct# 9391066883; Internet Service 05/16 - 06/15/24Paid $639.92 ($3,963.22)
Bill 6/26/24 8943404 187077 Brady Industries Customer ID 290003; Janitorial SuppliesPaid $122.70 ($4,085.92)
Bill 6/26/24 8952001 187077 Brady Industries Customer ID 290003; Janitorial SuppliesPaid $809.80 ($4,895.72)
Bill 6/26/24 8989827 187077 Brady Industries Customer ID 290003; Janitorial SuppliesPaid $262.29 ($5,158.01)
Bill 6/26/24 061724 203327 Calderon, Vanessa (Parent/Vol)Reimb: Refund from cash payment for Senior Grad NightPaid $200.00 ($5,358.01)
Bill 6/26/24 3996 189813 CalWest Educators PlacementInv# 3996; Non-Exclusive Search Listing Fee x2- High School Math Teacher & Computer Science TeacherPaid $600.00 ($5,958.01)
Bill 6/26/24 2324564 50269 CoPower Cust# 902360; Dental Plan July 2024Paid $2,790.64 ($8,748.65)
Bill 6/26/24 2160 116111 East Bay Speech Pathology, Inc. (1099-7)Speech & Language Pathology ServicesPaid $16,989.00 ($25,737.65)
Bill 6/26/24 203363 47895 EdTec SIS Support: May 2024 & UPS PostagePaid $656.26 ($26,393.91)
Bill 6/26/24 061024 203328 Kallaher, Tori (Parent/Vol)Reimb: Refund for Grade Night PaymentPaid $200.00 ($26,593.91)
Bill 6/26/24 64 132360 Lina's Janitorial ServicesJanitorial Service for US & LS (June 2024)Paid $12,000.00 ($38,593.91)
Bill 6/26/24 061024 203329 Lopez, Felix (Parent/Vol)Reimb: Refund form Cash Payment for Senior Grad NightPaid $200.00 ($38,793.91)
Bill 6/26/24 263270141 180900 Orkin Account #36504571; Pest Control ServicesPaid $160.99 ($38,954.90)
Bill 6/26/24 EBIA-1OVF24F 52884 Oakland Unified School District23/24 Final Billing for 1% oversight feePaid $18,767.00 ($57,721.90)
Bill 6/26/24 EBIARENT24F 52884 Oakland Unified School District2023/24 Facility fee (Final) Paid $38,330.75 ($96,052.65)
Bill 6/26/24 060324 90951 Patterson, Tiara (ee) Reimb: Tuition Paid $2,983.50 ($99,036.15)
Bill 6/26/24 INV-102092 203330 Liminex, Inc. DBA GoGuardianInv# INV-102092; Supplies: GG-PRD2Y-000001Paid $2,025.00 ($101,061.15)
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Bill 6/26/24 061424 47928 PG&E Account No 4052865603-2; Gas and Electrical due by 07/01/24Paid $2,851.69 ($103,912.84)
Bill 6/26/24 3998 132364 Rob Skate AcademyPO# 1092; Thursday Afterschool ClassesPaid $1,500.00 ($105,412.84)
Bill 6/26/24 83144 184812 Scoot Education Inc.Services: 06/03/24 Paid $452.00 ($105,864.84)
Bill 6/26/24 83145 184812 Scoot Education Inc.Services: 06/03 - 06/06/24 Paid $1,510.00 ($107,374.84)
Bill 6/26/24 053124 168772 Spectrum Center WD - BEP: Basic Education Program-BAC; 05/01 - 05/31/24Paid $192.00 ($107,566.84)
Bill 6/26/24 721463 166317 The Education TeamBA Only & 30 Day Permit: 05/28 - 05/29/24Paid $769.13 ($108,335.97)
Bill 6/26/24 2023-2024.335 77402 The Phillips Academy (501c3)EC Tuition & Individual Counselling Therapy: May 2024Paid $7,234.41 ($115,570.38)
Bill 6/26/24 2023-2024.369 77402 The Phillips Academy (501c3)EC Tuition & Individual Counselling Therapy: June 2024Paid $1,294.59 ($116,864.97)
Bill 6/26/24 14 179336 UpNex Sports AcademySports Clinics for Quest Paid $1,000.00 ($117,864.97)
Bill 6/26/24 820714706 51463 Vision Service Plan - (VSP)Client ID: 30050552; Vision Plan July 2024Paid $429.34 ($118,294.31)
Bill 6/26/24 9933449-2216-2 98131 Waste Management (Cust# 00513-38904)Cust# 00513-38904; Ops Charter June Service 2024Paid $701.91 ($118,996.22)
Bill 6/26/24 5030070016 193599 Wells Fargo Vendor Financial Services, LLCCust# 1055852811; Leasing of Lanier Copier for US & LS; 05/29 - 06/28/24Paid $292.16 ($119,288.38)
Bill 6/27/24 2145-A 116111 East Bay Speech Pathology, Inc. (1099-7)Speech & Language Pathology Services: Balance duePaid $288.00 ($119,576.38)
Bill 6/27/24 INV-36537 194108 Open-Up ResourcesOUR PL Async Math K-8 Launch Course-Per TeacherPaid $299.00 ($119,875.38)
Bill Payment 6/27/24 8925 192331 Amazon Capital Services $4,348.23 ($115,527.15)
Bill Payment 6/27/24 8926 136259 AT&T (#6883) $639.92 ($114,887.23)
Bill Payment 6/27/24 8927 106388 AT&T (BAN# 2435) $639.92 ($114,247.31)
Bill Payment 6/27/24 8928 129451 Atkinson, Andelson, Loya, Ruud & Romo PC Attorneys at Law (AALRR) (1099-7) $235.61 ($114,011.70)
Bill Payment 6/27/24 8929 187077 Brady Industries $1,194.79 ($112,816.91)
Bill Payment 6/27/24 8930 203327 Calderon, Vanessa (Parent/Vol) $200.00 ($112,616.91)
Bill Payment 6/27/24 8931 189813 CalWest Educators Placement $600.00 ($112,016.91)
Bill Payment 6/27/24 8932 50269 CoPower $2,790.64 ($109,226.27)
Bill Payment 6/27/24 8933 116111 East Bay Speech Pathology, Inc. (1099-7) $17,277.00 ($91,949.27)
Bill Payment 6/27/24 8934 47895 EdTec $656.26 ($91,293.01)
Bill Payment 6/27/24 8935 203328 Kallaher, Tori (Parent/Vol) $200.00 ($91,093.01)
Bill Payment 6/27/24 8936 203330 Liminex, Inc. DBA GoGuardian $2,025.00 ($89,068.01)
Bill Payment 6/27/24 8937 132360 Lina's Janitorial Services $12,000.00 ($77,068.01)
Bill Payment 6/27/24 8938 203329 Lopez, Felix (Parent/Vol) $200.00 ($76,868.01)
Bill Payment 6/27/24 8939 52884 Oakland Unified School District $57,097.75 ($19,770.26)
Bill Payment 6/27/24 8940 180900 Orkin $160.99 ($19,609.27)
Bill Payment 6/27/24 8941 90951 Patterson, Tiara (ee) $2,983.50 ($16,625.77)
Bill Payment 6/27/24 8942 47928 PG&E $2,851.69 ($13,774.08)
Bill Payment 6/27/24 8943 132364 Rob Skate Academy $1,500.00 ($12,274.08)
Bill Payment 6/27/24 8944 184812 Scoot Education Inc. $1,962.00 ($10,312.08)
Bill Payment 6/27/24 8945 168772 Spectrum Center $192.00 ($10,120.08)
Bill Payment 6/27/24 8946 166317 The Education Team $769.13 ($9,350.95)
Bill Payment 6/27/24 8947 77402 The Phillips Academy (501c3) $8,529.00 ($821.95)
Bill Payment 6/27/24 8948 179336 UpNex Sports Academy $1,000.00 $178.05
Bill Payment 6/27/24 8949 51463 Vision Service Plan - (VSP) $429.34 $607.39
Bill Payment 6/27/24 8950 98131 Waste Management (Cust# 00513-38904) $701.91 $1,309.30
Bill Payment 6/27/24 8951 193599 Wells Fargo Vendor Financial Services, LLC $292.16 $1,601.46
Bill 6/30/24 INV24-00395 48961 Alameda County Office of EducationCustomer ID 000210; 4th Quarter STRS Processing Fee FY 23-24Paid $354.00 $1,247.46
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Bill 6/30/24 16GL-PN7L-NWNC 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $249.50 $997.96
Bill 6/30/24 062824 154419 Blair, Sarah (ee) Reimb: Tuition ReimbursementPaid $3,500.00 ($2,502.04)
Bill 6/30/24 22211 158937 HopSkipDrive, Inc Field Trip; 06/01 - 06/30/24 Paid $393.32 ($2,895.36)
Bill 6/30/24 062824 139221 Marzec, Michael (ee)Reimb: Teacher CredentialingPaid $88.00 ($2,983.36)
Bill 6/30/24 373778995001 51097 Office Depot Acct# 16610744; Supplies Paid $57.27 ($3,040.63)
Bill 6/30/24 373786727001 51097 Office Depot Acct# 16610744; Supplies Paid $25.25 ($3,065.88)
Bill 6/30/24 CD_000854354 (1of2) 110058 RingCentral Inc. (Cust# 9019) (C Corp)Customer ID: 1184099019; Phone Service 06/29 - 06/30/24Paid $46.35 ($3,112.23)
Bill 6/30/24 11034 47540 Law Offices of Young, Minney & Corr, LLP (1099-7)Legal Services : 06/10 - 06/21/24Paid $3,205.00 ($6,317.23)
Bill 6/30/24 2174 116111 East Bay Speech Pathology, Inc. (1099-7)Speech & Language Pathology ServicesPaid $720.00 ($7,037.23)
Bill 6/30/24 I138907431 158776 isolved Benefit ServicesC10007972; FBA Monthly Admin: Administrative Service: 06/01 - 06/30/24Paid $70.00 ($7,107.23)
Bill 6/30/24 1009 178186 Michelle Cho Reviewed and responded to latest terms, and engaged in meetings 06/11 - 06/13/24Paid $500.00 ($7,607.23)
Bill 6/30/24 003854-C001339 75203 Revolution Foods, Inc. (C Corp)Cust #C001339; Food Service June 2024Paid $3,974.86 ($11,582.09)
Bill 6/30/24 000022004050 (1of2) 106388 AT&T (BAN# 2435) Acct# 9391062435; Internet Service 06/13/24 - 06/30/24Paid $383.95 ($11,966.04)
Bill 6/30/24 000022016831 (1of2) 136259 AT&T (#6883) Acct# 9391066883; Internet Service 06/16 - 06/30/24Paid $319.96 ($12,286.00)
Bill 6/30/24 071524 (1of2) 51452 East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD)Acct# 49867400001; Water Services: 05/07 - 06/30/24Paid $1,837.70 ($14,123.70)
Bill 6/30/24 205154 47895 EdTec SIS Support: June 2024 & UPS PostagePaid $346.46 ($14,470.16)
Bill 6/30/24 5030453397 (1of2) 193599 Wells Fargo Vendor Financial Services, LLCCust# 1055852811; Leasing of Lanier Copier for US & LS; 06/29 - 06/30/24Paid $19.48 ($14,489.64)

AP - Payable to County (prior yr adj) ($111.00)
Deposit 6/6/24 185829 Adjustments and PY Recomputations $55.00 ($56.00)

Total - AP - Payable to County (prior yr adj) $0.00 $55.00 ($56.00)
AP - District Prior Year Prop Tax Adjustment ($562.00)
Total - AP - District Prior Year Prop Tax Adjustment $0.00 $0.00 ($562.00)

Total - Accounts Payable $388,548.97 $372,213.87 ($15,107.64)
Total $388,548.97 $372,213.87 ($15,107.64)

15 of 259Powered by BoardOnTrack

East Bay Innovation Academy - Board Meeting - Agenda - Wednesday August 21, 2024 at 7:00 PM



Account Type Date Document Number Vendor Memo Date Due Billed Paid Balance
Accounts Payable ($14,489.64)

Bill 7/8/24 809412477339 50991 Kaiser Foundation Health PlanCustomer ID: 8094124388; August 2024 Medical Health PlanPaid $31,140.59 ($45,630.23)
Bill 7/8/24 CD_000854354 (2of2) 110058 RingCentral Inc. (Cust# 9019) (C Corp)Customer ID: 1184099019; Phone Service 07/01 - 07/28/24Paid $648.83 ($46,279.06)
Bill 7/8/24 5453153-2216-8 115191 Waste Management (Cust# 3002)Cust# 15-00043-73002; Waste Services: July 2024Paid $1,686.51 ($47,965.57)
Bill 7/8/24 INV12245 203597 Zearn Services through 06/30/25Paid $2,500.00 ($50,465.57)
Bill 7/9/24 NXJN358 203268 CDW Direct LLC Cust #12218286: Lower School 2024-25 student chromebook 90qtyPaid $23,123.99 ($73,589.56)
Bill 7/9/24 NXRZ229 203268 CDW Direct LLC Cust #12218286: Staff Computer for 2024-2025 12qtyPaid $6,780.84 ($80,370.40)
Bill 7/9/24 NXJIN402 203268 CDW Direct LLC Cust #12218286: Upper School 2024-25 student chromebook 90qtyPaid $22,159.53 ($102,529.93)
Bill Payment7/9/24 ACH5001 203268 CDW Direct LLC $23,123.99 ($79,405.94)
Bill Payment7/9/24 ACH5003 203268 CDW Direct LLC $22,159.53 ($57,246.41)
Bill Payment7/9/24 ACH5002 203268 CDW Direct LLC $6,780.84 ($50,465.57)
Bill 7/11/24 2330372 50269 CoPower Cust# 902360; Dental Plan August 2024 & AdjustmentsPaid $1,601.86 ($52,067.43)
Bill 7/11/24 INV3238261 178184 Edmentum Customer #470302: Apex Learning Courses: Unlimited enrollment subscription & Customer Success Services: 08/03/24 - 08/02/25Paid $11,838.00 ($63,905.43)
Bill 7/11/24 203770 47895 EdTec EdTec Monthly Back Office & Data Services - July 2024Paid $15,808.33 ($79,713.76)
Bill 7/11/24 706372 158591 Hertz Furniture Innovation Collaborative Desk - HD PLST Grey NebulaPaid $42,774.06 ($122,487.82)
Bill Payment7/11/24 8952 48961 Alameda County Office of Education $354.00 ($122,133.82)
Bill Payment7/11/24 8953 192331 Amazon Capital Services $249.50 ($121,884.32)
Bill Payment7/11/24 8954 154419 Blair, Sarah (ee) $3,500.00 ($118,384.32)
Bill Payment7/11/24 8955 158937 HopSkipDrive, Inc $393.32 ($117,991.00)
Bill Payment7/11/24 8956 50991 Kaiser Foundation Health Plan $31,140.59 ($86,850.41)
Bill Payment7/11/24 8957 47540 Law Offices of Young, Minney & Corr, LLP (1099-7) $3,205.00 ($83,645.41)
Bill Payment7/11/24 8958 139221 Marzec, Michael (ee) $88.00 ($83,557.41)
Bill Payment7/11/24 8959 51097 Office Depot $82.52 ($83,474.89)
Bill Payment7/11/24 8960 194108 Open-Up Resources $299.00 ($83,175.89)
Bill Payment7/11/24 8961 110058 RingCentral Inc. (Cust# 9019) (C Corp) $695.18 ($82,480.71)
Bill Payment7/11/24 8962 115191 Waste Management (Cust# 3002) $1,686.51 ($80,794.20)
Bill Payment7/11/24 8963 203597 Zearn $2,500.00 ($78,294.20)
Bill 7/12/24 INV2007 127175 New Tech Network, IncFees per ContractPaid $11,000.00 ($89,294.20)
Bill Payment7/16/24 8964 50269 CoPower $1,601.86 ($87,692.34)
Bill Payment7/16/24 8965 116111 East Bay Speech Pathology, Inc. (1099-7) $720.00 ($86,972.34)
Bill Payment7/16/24 8966 178184 Edmentum $11,838.00 ($75,134.34)
Bill Payment7/16/24 8967 47895 EdTec $15,808.33 ($59,326.01)

ESP-CA
EdTec Network : East Bay Innovation Academy (EBIA)

A/P Register
July 1, 2024 - July 31, 2024
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Bill Payment7/16/24 8968 158776 isolved Benefit Services $70.00 ($59,256.01)
Bill Payment7/16/24 8969 178186 Michelle Cho $500.00 ($58,756.01)
Bill Payment7/16/24 8970 127175 New Tech Network, Inc $11,000.00 ($47,756.01)
Bill Payment7/16/24 8971 75203 Revolution Foods, Inc. (C Corp) $3,974.86 ($43,781.15)
Bill 7/17/24 1180 203852 Building 21 Problem of practice & custom student log & referral system design/setupPaid $6,000.00 ($49,781.15)
Bill Payment7/17/24 8972 203852 Building 21 $6,000.00 ($43,781.15)
Bill 7/18/24 000022004050 (2of2) 106388 AT&T (BAN# 2435) Acct# 9391062435; Internet Service 07/01/24 - 07/12/24Paid $255.97 ($44,037.12)
Bill 7/18/24 000022016831 (2of2) 136259 AT&T (#6883) Acct# 9391066883; Internet Service 07/01 - 07/15/24Paid $319.96 ($44,357.08)
Bill 7/18/24 1865 197679 Charter Connect Create Google Ads account, link to Google Analytics, Design Ads, Landing page optimization.Paid $1,000.00 ($45,357.08)
Bill 7/18/24 071524 (2of2) 51452 East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD)Acct# 49867400001; Water Services: 07/01 - 07/09/24Paid $300.71 ($45,657.79)
Bill 7/18/24 1167 203911 Families in Action for Quality Education24-25 Membership FeePaid $5,600.00 ($51,257.79)
Bill 7/18/24 S24-0287226 155887 School Datebooks Qty 280 Classic High BlockPaid $876.86 ($52,134.65)
Bill 7/18/24 5030453397 (2of2) 193599 Wells Fargo Vendor Financial Services, LLCCust# 1055852811; Leasing of Lanier Copier for US & LS; 07/01 - 07/28/24Paid $272.68 ($52,407.33)
Bill Payment7/18/24 8973 74532 Watts, Janisse (ee) $294.06 ($52,113.27)
Journal 7/18/24 EBIA3074 Paid $294.06 ($52,407.33)
Bill Payment7/19/24 8974 136259 AT&T (#6883) $639.92 ($51,767.41)
Bill Payment7/19/24 8975 106388 AT&T (BAN# 2435) $639.92 ($51,127.49)
Bill Payment7/19/24 8976 197679 Charter Connect $1,000.00 ($50,127.49)
Bill Payment7/19/24 8977 51452 East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) $2,138.41 ($47,989.08)
Bill Payment7/19/24 8978 47895 EdTec $346.46 ($47,642.62)
Bill Payment7/19/24 8979 203911 Families in Action for Quality Education $5,600.00 ($42,042.62)
Bill Payment7/19/24 8980 155887 School Datebooks $876.86 ($41,165.76)
Bill Payment7/19/24 8981 193599 Wells Fargo Vendor Financial Services, LLC $292.16 ($40,873.60)
Bill Payment7/22/24 8982 158591 Hertz Furniture $42,774.06 $1,900.46

AP - District Prior Year Prop Tax Adjustment ($562.00)
Total - AP - District Prior Year Prop Tax Adjustment $0.00 $0.00 ($562.00)
AP - Payable to County (prior yr adj) ($56.00)
Total - AP - Payable to County (prior yr adj) $0.00 $0.00 ($56.00)

Total - Accounts Payable $185,982.78 $202,372.88 $1,282.46
Total $185,982.78 $202,372.88 $1,282.46
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18 of 259Powered by BoardOnTrack

East Bay Innovation Academy - Board Meeting - Agenda - Wednesday August 21, 2024 at 7:00 PM



TABLE OF CONTENTS
GENERAL INFORMATION______________________________________________________________4

OUR TEAM_______________________________________________________________________ 4
EBIA MODEL______________________________________________________________________ 6
OUR INSTRUCTIONAL MODEL_______________________________________________________ 6
OUR CORE BELIEFS_______________________________________________________________ 7
ENROLLMENT____________________________________________________________________ 9
VOLUNTARY WITHDRAWAL FROM SCHOOL___________________________________________11
TELEPHONING___________________________________________________________________ 11
STUDENT ATTENDANCE___________________________________________________________ 11
TRUANCY_______________________________________________________________________ 15

DAILY OPERATIONS_________________________________________________________________ 21
DROP-OFF/PICK-UP PROCEDURES_________________________________________________ 21
LATE PICK UP POLICY_____________________________________________________________22
RIDESHARING SERVICES__________________________________________________________22

COMMUNICATION WITH THE SCHOOL__________________________________________________22
PARENT PORTAL_________________________________________________________________ 23
NOTICES AND ANNOUNCEMENTS__________________________________________________ 23
PARENT INVOLVEMENT___________________________________________________________ 23
PARENT AND FAMILY ENGAGEMENT POLICY_________________________________________ 24

INSTRUCTIONAL PROGRAM__________________________________________________________ 24
GRADE CATEGORIES_____________________________________________________________ 24
GRADING SCALE_________________________________________________________________ 25
COMMON RUBRICS_______________________________________________________________ 26
CATEGORY GRADING_____________________________________________________________ 26
GROUP AND INDIVIDUAL GRADES__________________________________________________ 26
SELF AND PEER EVALUATION______________________________________________________ 26
REVISION POLICY________________________________________________________________ 27
STUDENT TESTING_______________________________________________________________ 27
SEXUAL HEALTH EDUCATION______________________________________________________ 28
CURRICULUM MATERIALS_________________________________________________________ 29
STUDENT ACADEMIC PROGRESS___________________________________________________29
CAL GRANT PROGRAM NOTICE & INFORMATION REGARDING FINANCIAL AID_____________ 29
TEACHER CONFERENCES_________________________________________________________ 30
RIGHT TO ASK FOR TEACHER QUALIFICATIONS______________________________________ 30
ENGLISH LEARNERS______________________________________________________________30
SURVEYS ABOUT BELIEFS_________________________________________________________31
INDEPENDENT STUDY____________________________________________________________ 31

19 of 259Powered by BoardOnTrack

East Bay Innovation Academy - Board Meeting - Agenda - Wednesday August 21, 2024 at 7:00 PM



STUDENT BEHAVIOR________________________________________________________________ 31
DRESS CODE____________________________________________________________________ 32
DRESS CODE____________________________________________________________________ 33
CELL PHONES / ELECTRONIC DEVICES______________________________________________34
APPROPRIATE LANGUAGE_________________________________________________________35
RESTORATIVE JUSTICE___________________________________________________________ 36
ACADEMIC DISHONESTY__________________________________________________________ 37
REASONABLE SEARCH____________________________________________________________38

STUDENT HEALTH AND SAFETY______________________________________________________ 39
ILLNESS________________________________________________________________________ 39
INJURIES________________________________________________________________________39
IMMUNIZATIONS__________________________________________________________________40
MEDICATIONS___________________________________________________________________ 41
ALLERGY REPORTING____________________________________________________________ 46
SAFE SCHOOL ENVIRONMENT_____________________________________________________ 46
PHYSICAL EXAMINATIONS AND RIGHT TO REFUSE____________________________________ 46
